RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD ACCEPTING THE WORK PERFORMED BY GAMETIME FOR THE VETERANS PARK CABLE CLIMBER REPLACEMENT PROJECT, CIP PROJECT NO. 352-52449 AND REQUESTING THE CITY CLERK TO FILE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION WITH THE COUNTY RECORDER.

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2022, by Resolution 2022-85, the City Council adopted the City's FY 2022/23 – 2026/27 Capital Improvement Program ("CIP"); and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2022, by Resolution 2022-86, City Council adopted the FY 2022/23 – 2023/24 Operating Budget; and

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting on September 22, 2022, the Park and Recreation Commission approved the Veterans Park Playground Cable Climber Replacement project due to excessive wear and tear and created an Ad-Hoc Committee consisting of Commissioners Lind and Cohen; and

WHEREAS, on January 25, 2023 staff solicited concept plans and quotes from three vendors, including Ross Recreation Equipment, Play Works Inc., and GameTime; and

WHEREAS, the Veterans Park Playground Cable Climber Ad-Hoc Committee and staff met on March 23, 2023 and April 6, 2023 to review the concept plans and quotes; and

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting on the April 27, 2023, the Park and Recreation Commission approved the final concept plan submitted by GameTime; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2023, by Resolution 2023-74, City Council of the City of Brentwood (1) approved the purchase and installation of playground equipment for Veterans Park Cable Climber Replacement; (2) authorized the City Manager or his designee to execute a contract in the amount of \$209,707.99 with GameTime through an OMNIA Cooperative Purchasing Agreement; (3) approved a new capital project, Veterans Park Cable Climber Replacement (4) amended the 2022/23 – 2026/27 Capital Improvement Program to include the Veterans Park Cable Climber project; and (5) amended the FY 2022/23 Operating Budget for the associated funding transfers; and

WHEREAS, GameTime has met its contractual obligation and staff is recommending that the work performed by GameTime be accepted and the Notice of Completion filed with the County Recorder;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Brentwood hereby approves a Resolution accepting the work performed by GameTime for the Veterans Park Cable Climber Replacement Project, CIP Project No. 352-52449 and requests that the City Clerk to file a Notice of Completion with the County Recorder.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Brentwood at a regular meeting held on February 13, 2024, by the following vote: